

<u>TEZPUR UNIVERSITY</u> OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR (A Central University established by an Act of Parliament) NAPAAM :: TEZPUR – 784 028 :: ASSAM

<u>ORDER</u>

Subject to ratification by the Board of Management, the following orders are issued:

- (1) Dr. Lakhi Boral, Deputy Registrar, who is currently officiating as Controller of Examinations, is redesignated as Joint Registrar w.e.f. 14.05.2013 (i.e. from the day on which Dr. Boral was placed in the PB-4 of Rs. 37,400—67,000/- plus GP of Rs. 8,700/- vide Office Order No. F.14-A/07(E)/1029-A Dt. 11.06.2013 on completion of 5 years of service as Deputy Registrar in PB-3 of Rs. 15,600-39,100/- plus GP of Rs. 7,600/-).
- (2) Mr. Hridoy Saikia, Deputy Registrar, is placed in the PB-4 of Rs. 37,400—67,000/- plus GP of Rs. 8,700/- and redesignated as Joint Registrar w.e.f. 29.03.2016 on completion of 5 years of service as Deputy Registrar in PB-3 of Rs. 15,600-39,100/- plus GP of Rs. 7,600/-.

The above orders are issued as per approval of the -

- (i) University Grants Commission communicated vide their letter F.No.6-7/97 (JCRC) Vol. IV Dt. 01.10.2014 & 17.08.2015, and
- (ii) Vice Chancellor on the recommendation of the designated committee constituted for the purpose in its meeting held on 09.06.2016.

The orders on fixation of pay will follow.

No. F.05-08/II(E)/ 1001-A

Copy to:

- 1) Pro Vice Chancellor, Tezpur University, for kind information.
- 2) Finance Officer, Tezpur University, for information and necessary action. The revised pay fixation order in respect of Mr. Hridoy Saikia will follow.
- 3) Internal Audit Officer, Tezpur University.
- 4) Vigilance Officer, Tezpur University.
- 5) Prof. Subhrangshu Sekhar Sarkar, Department of Business Administration, Tezpur University.
- 6) Prof. Utpal Sarma, Department of Computer Science and Engineering, Tezpur University.
- 7) Prof. Munmum Hazarika, Department of Mathematical Sciences, Tezpur University.
- 8) Hindi Officer, Tezpur University, for placing the matter in the next meeting of the Board of Management for ratification.
- 9) Secretary to the Vice Chancellor, Tezpur University, for kind information of the V.C.
- 10) Webmaster, Tezpur University, for necessary action.
- 11) Persons concerned. Mr. Hridoy Saikia may exercise option in the enclosed format within one month from the date of issue of this order for fixation of his pay.
- 12) Concerned Personal Files.
- 13) Other Concerned Files.



(Biren Ďas) Registrar

Date: 15.06.2016